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1. Background

The Treasury Management Strategy for the Council has been underpinned by the 
adoption of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management 2011, which includes the requirement for 
determining a treasury strategy on the likely financing and investment activity for the 
forthcoming financial year. The Code also recommends that members are informed of 
Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  This report therefore ensures this 
authority is embracing Best Practice in accordance with CIPFA’s recommendations. 

This report considers the treasury management activities in relation to the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2016/17.  It includes a summary of the current economic 
climate, a review of current investments, an update on the borrowing strategy, and 
compliance with Prudential Indicators. 
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2. The Economy and Events to August 2016

As we entered 2016, there was a significant uncertainty about the outlook for global 
growth.  The slowdown in the Chinese economy and the knock-on effects for both 
trading partners and commodity prices, the uncertainty over the outcome of the US 
presidential nominations and the impending referendum on the UK’s future relationship 
with the EU, all resulted in nervousness and a shaky start for markets. 

Data released in the April-June quarter showed UK GDP at 2% year/year to March 
2016 and annual inflation at 0.3% in May.  Core inflation remained subdued as a 
consequence of weak global price pressures, past movements in sterling and 
restrained domestic price growth.  Internationally, a modest pace of growth in the UK’s 
main trading partners remained the most likely prospect.    

Fluctuations in the opinion polls on the EU referendum prompted pronounced volatility 
in exchange rates, gilts, corporate bonds and equities as the result became 
increasingly uncertain.  Immediately prior to the result, financial market sentiment 
shifted significantly in favour of a Remain outcome, a shift swiftly reversed as the 
results came in.  The vote to leave the EU sent shockwaves through the domestic, 
European and global political spectrum, the most immediate impact being the 
resignation of Prime Minister David Cameron.

Between 23rd June and 1st July the sterling exchange rate index fell by 9% and short-
term volatility of sterling against the dollar increased significantly.  Worldwide, markets 
reacted very negatively with a big initial fall in equity prices.  Government bond yields 
also fell sharply by 20-30 bp across all maturities (i.e. prices rose) as investors sought 
safe haven from riskier assets. The 10-year benchmark gilt yield fell from 1.37% to 
0.86%. 

A week on from the result the overall market reaction, although significant, was less 
severe than some had feared. The 5-year CDS for the UK (the cost of insuring against 
a sovereign default) rose from 33.5 basis points to 38.4 basis points. The FTSE All 
Share index, having fallen sharply by 7% from 3,481 points on 23rd June to 3,237 after 
the result, had subsequently risen to 3,515 by the end of the month.

At its meeting in August, the Monetary Policy Committee voted unanimously to cut 
Bank Rate to 0.25% from 0.5% and to introduce a Term Funding Scheme. The 
Committee also voted 6-3 to increase the stock of purchases of gilts to £435 billion from 
£375 billion, and voted 8-1 to purchase £10 billion of corporate bonds. 

The Committee noted that following the vote to leave the European Union, the 
exchange rate had fallen and the outlook for growth in the short to medium term 
weakened markedly. The fall in sterling is likely to push up CPI inflation in the near 
term, hastening its return to the 2% target and probably causing it to rise above the 
target in the latter part of the MPC’s forecast period, before the exchange rate effect 
dissipates thereafter.



3. Borrowing Strategy 2016/17

At 31st March 2016 the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes as 
measured by the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) was £317.6 million. Actual 
external borrowing was £298.7m at this date plus £20.9m of other long term liabilities 
associated with the Council’s PFI schemes – a total of £319.7 million, giving a slightly 
over borrowed position.

In the period 1st April 2016 to 30th August 2016 no new long term external debt was 
incurred and no long term external debt was repaid.

The Treasury Management Strategy states that the Council’s Authorised Limit for 
External Debt is £360 million in 2016/17. So current debt is within this limit.

The latest PWLB borrowing rates are shown in Appendix B together with a graph 
showing how the level of borrowing in Gloucestershire at 31st March 2016 compares 
with other county councils and also a graph showing the maturity profile of this long 
term borrowing. 

The Council has a fully funded capital programme in 2016/17 with no additional long 
term borrowing planned – the capital programme is funded in full from grants, revenue 
contributions and reserves.

The borrowing strategy for 2016/17 is to ensure all long term debt due to mature in the 
financial year is repaid, and no new external debt incurred. A £4.9m loan from PWLB 
will mature in December 2016 and will be repaid at this time.  It is currently envisaged 
that any shortfall between the underlying need to borrow for capital purposes and total 
external debt will be funded from internal borrowing because it continues to provide the 
best value for funding new capital expenditure, as well as being a low risk option. 

The average loan cost for the Council is 5.36%, (5.48% on the PWLB portfolio, 5.00% 
on the fixed market loans, and 4.23% on the longer term LOBO loans). 

The premium charge for early repayment of PWLB debt has remained expensive for 
the loans in the Council’s portfolio and therefore unattractive for debt rescheduling or 
early redemption activity. No rescheduling activity has yet been undertaken or is 
currently planned as a consequence.

The borrowing strategy will be kept under review to ensure the funding methods remain 
appropriate.  



4. Investment Strategy 2016/17

The Council holds significant invested funds, representing income received in advance 
of expenditure plus balances and reserves held. Cashflow statements show that during 
the period April to August 2016 the Councils investment balances ranged between 
£276 million and £357 million.

The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to security 
and liquidity and the Council’s aim is to achieve a yield commensurate with these 
principles. 

The UK Bank Rate has recently been reduced to 0.25% from a position of 0.5% since 
March 2009.  Short-term money market rates have now started to reduce, and short 
fixed deposits rates are at very low levels.  Our longer duration strategy should help 
protect income over the medium term.  

The current year budget for interest earned is £1.16 million and the current forecast is 
that this will be exceeded by £0.3 million in 2016/17 despite the recent cut in interest 
rates.  

The average return on investments as at the end of August was 1.20%.  This is likely to 
reduce as a result of the recent base rate reduction, and the outturn position has taken 
this into account. The graph at Appendix D shows the performance of the Council 
compared to other local authorities – we are in top quartile.  The graph at Appendix E 
shows the rate of return against the Council’s risk appetite in comparison to other 
councils – this shows that only 5 other councils have a similarly low risk appetite and still 
exceed our rate of return.

Internally Managed Funds

The Council has a number of longer term investments totalling £133.1 million - this 
includes £66m longer term investments with other local authorities.  

On a shorter term the Council makes regular fixed term deposits for up to one year with 
both UK and foreign banks.  Liquidity is maintained through the use of call facilities and 
money market funds (MMF’s).  

The following details the maturity profile of internal balances as at 25th August 2016:

On Call or in MMF’s 21.36%
95 day notice (Santander) 4.60% 
Deposits maturing within:
Under 3 months 17.25%
3 to 6 months 1.23%
6 to 12 months 10.77%
Over 12 months 34.04%
Payden & Rygel MMF 4.61%
LAMIT Property Fund 6.14%

A list of current investments as at 25th August 2016 is provided at Appendix A.  

Investment Activity to Date 



Investment activity to date is shown in the table below:

Short term Investments (call 

accounts, deposits)

- Banks and Building Societies 

with ratings of A- or higher 101.3 89 -103.3 87.0 0.8

- UK Government 2 0 -2 0.0 0

- Local Authorities 7 15 -12 10.0 0.7

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 5.2 8.2 0 13.4 0.9

Long term Investments

- Banks and Building Societies 

with ratings of A- or higher 2.2 0 0 2.2 3.2

- CCLA Property Fund 15 5 0 20.0 5.0

-  Covered Bonds/ FRN (secured) 8.3 36.6 0 44.9 0.9

- Local Authorities 64 7 -5 66.0 1.7

Money Market Funds 20.7 257.0 -243.4 34.3 0.5

Other Pooled Funds 50 0 0 50.0 0.9

Other organisations (e.g. loans 

to small businesses) 0.1 0 0 0.1 5.4

TOTAL INVESTMENTS 275.8 327.9
Increase/ (Decrease) in 

Investments £m 52.1

Avg Rate 

(%) Investments
Balance on 

30/03/2016  

Investments 

Made        

Maturities/ 

Investments 

Balance on 

25/08/2016  

Security of capital remained the Council’s main investment objective.  This was 
maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy as set out in its Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17.  This restricts new investments to the 
following: 

 interest-bearing bank accounts,
 fixed term deposits and loans,
 callable deposits and loans where the Council may demand repayment 

at any time (with or without notice),
 callable deposits and loans where the borrower may repay before 

maturity, but subject to a maximum of £30 million in total,
 certificates of deposit,
 bonds, notes, bills, commercial paper and other marketable 

instruments, 
 shares in money market funds and other pooled funds, and
 reverse repurchase (repo) agreements.

Credit Risk:  Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored in line with the 
approved Treasury Management Strategy.



5. Compliance with Prudential Indicators

The Council can confirm that it has complied with its Prudential Indicators for 2016/17, 
which were set in February 2016 as part of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.  

Details can be found in Appendix C.

6. Outlook for the rest of the year

Following the UK’s vote to leave the European Union, the economic outlook for the UK 
is uncertain, but likely to be substantially weaker in the short term than previously 
forecast. Arlingclose has changed its central case for the path of Bank Rate over the 
next three years. Arlingclose believes any currency-driven inflationary pressure will be 
looked through by Bank of England policymakers. The likely path for Bank Rate is 
downwards and the central case is 0.25%, but there is a 40% possibility of that the rate 
is cut to zero.

In addition, Arlingclose believes that the Government and the Bank of England have 
both the tools and the willingness to use them to prevent any immediate market-wide 
problems leading to bank insolvencies. The cautious approach to credit advice means 
that the banks currently on the Council’s counterparty list have sufficient equity buffers 
to deal with any localised problems in the short term.

7. Summary

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report provides 
members with a summary report of the treasury management activity during the first 
period of 2016/17 to August.   As indicated in this report none of the Prudential 
Indicators have been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to 
investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.



Appendix A
In-House Investments as at 25 August 2016

Instrument Country/ 
Domicile Counterparty Current £m Duration Limit 

Unsecured
Santander UK Plc (Banco Santander Group)

29.70
13 months 
(£14.7m 
covered)

Bank of Scotland (Lloyds Banking Group) - 13 months
Lloyds TSB (Lloyds Banking Group) 25.3 13 months 

(£10m covered)
HSBC Bank Plc 0.2 13 months
Close Brothers 10.0 6 months
Nationwide Building Society

12.4
6 months

(£7.4m covered)
Hinkley & Rugby Building Society

1.0
6 months

National Counties Building Society
1.0

6 months

Barclays Bank Plc 6.9 100 days 
(£6.9m covered)

Goldman Sacs International Bank 10.0 100 days

NatWest (RBS Group) - 35 days

Royal Bank of Scotland (RBS Group) - 35 days

UK

Coventry Building Society 8.9 6 months 
(£8.9m covered) 

Australia and NZ Banking Group - 6 months
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 5.0 6 months
National Australia Bank Ltd (National Australia 
Bank Group) - 6 months

Australia

Westpac Banking Corp - 6 months
Bank of Montreal - 13 months
Bank of Nova Scotia 5.0 13 months 

(£5m covered)
Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce - 13 months
Royal Bank of Canada 5.0 13 months (£5m 

covered)

Canada

Toronto-Dominion Bank 10.0 13 months
Nordea Bank Finland - 13 monthsFinland
OP Corporate Bank - 6 months

Germany Helaba 5.0 6 months
ING Bank NV - 100 days
Rabobank - 13 monthsNetherlands

Danske Bank - 100 days
Sweden Svenska Handelsbanken - 13 months

Switzerland Credit Suisse - 100 days
US JP Morgan - 13 months

DBS 10.0 13 months
OCBC - 13 months
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Singapore
UOB - 13 months

LA / Bills UK Other UK Local Authorities 76.0 4 years

34.3m
AAA-rated 
Money 
Market 
Funds

UK / Ireland /
Luxembourg 

domiciled 

CNAV MMFs

VNAV MMFs (where there is greater than 12 
month history of a consistent £1 Net Asset 
Value)

50m
-

Other MMFs 
and CIS

UK / Ireland /
Luxembourg 
domiciled *

Pooled funds which meet the definition of a 
Collective Investment Scheme per SI 2004 No 
534 and subsequent amendments

20m
 
-



Appendix B
Money Market Data and PWLB Rates 

The average, low and high rates correspond to the rates during the financial year 
and rather than those in the tables below.  Please note that the PWLB rates below 
are Standard Rates. Authorities eligible for the Certainty Rate can borrow at a 0.20% 
reduction.

Table 1: Bank Rate, Money Market Rates

Date Bank 
Rate

O/N 
LIBID

7-day 
LIBID

1-
month
LIBID

3-
month 
LIBID

6-
month 
LIBID

12-
month 
LIBID

2-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

3-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

5-yr 
SWAP 
Bid

01/4/2016 0.50 0.36 0.36 0.39 0.46 0.61 0.88 0.78 0.83 0.98

30/4/2016 0.50 0.36 0.36 0.38 0.47 0.62 0.90 0.86 0.95 1.13

31/5/2016 0.50 0.35 0.37 0.39 0.46 0.61 0.89 0.82 0.92 1.09

30/6/2016 0.50 0.35 0.36 0.39 0.43 0.55 0.80 0.49 0.49 0.60

Average 0.50 0.36 0.36 0.38 0.46 0.60 0.86 0.77 0.83 0.98

Maximum 0.50 0.36 0.37 0.39 0.47 0.62 0.90 0.88 0.99 1.20

Minimum 0.50 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.40 0.50 0.73 0.49 0.49 0.58

Spread -- 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.07 0.12 0.17 0.39 0.50 0.62

Table 2: PWLB Borrowing Rates – Fixed Rate, Maturity Loans
Change Date Notice 

No 1 year 4½-5 yrs 9½-10 yrs 19½-20 yrs 29½-30 yrs 39½-40 yrs 49½-50 yrs

01/4/2016 125/16 1.33 1.82 2.51 3.24 3.33 3.19 3.15

30/4/2016 165/16 1.37 1.95 2.65 3.34 3.40 3.25 3.21

31/5/2016 205/16 1.36 1.93 2.56 3.22 3.27 3.11 3.07

30/6/2016 249/16 1.17 1.48 2.09 2.79 2.82 2.61 2.57

Low 1.09 1.41 2.05 2.76 2.79 2.59 2.56

Average 1.31 1.79 2.46 3.17 3.23 3.07 3.03

High 1.40 2.00 2.71 3.40 3.46 3.31 3.28

Appendix B
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Source: CIPFA benchmarking Final Report



Appendix C

Prudential Indicators 2016/17

The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to have regard to CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when 
determining how much money it can afford to borrow.  The objectives of the 
Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital investment 
plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable, and that treasury 
management decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. To 
demonstrate that the Council has fulfilled these objectives, the Prudential Code sets 
out the following indicators that must be set and monitored each year.

Capital Financing Requirement
The underlying need to borrow for capital purposes is measured by the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR).  Estimates of the Council’s cumulative maximum 
external borrowing requirement for 2016/17 to 2018/19 are shown in the table below:

31/03/2016 31/03/2017 31/03/2018 31/03/2019
Actual Estimate Estimate Estimate
£000s £000s £000s £000s

Capital Financing Requirement 317.593 315.676 313.284 304.396
Less:

Existing Profile of Borrowing 298.712 293.849 285.514 277.651
Less:

Other Long Term Liabilities 20.942 20.391 19.825 19.138
Cumulative Maximum External  
Borrowing Requirement -2.061 1.436 7.945 7.607

The Councils strategy remains to maintain maximum control over its borrowing 
activities as well as flexibility on its loans portfolio.  The capital financing requirement 
is forecast to fall over the next three years as the Council continues with its strategy 
to repay maturing debt and to cap the capital programme at the level of grants and 
contributions.

Following revisions to the MRP policy, approved in February 2016, there is no longer 
a breech of this prudential indicator with debt now staying below the CFR boundary.

Gross Debt and the Capital Financing Requirement: In order to ensure that over 
the medium term debt will only be for a capital purpose, the Council should ensure 
that debt does not, except in the short term, exceed the total of capital financing 
requirement in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional capital 
financing requirement for the current and next two financial years. This is a key 
indicator of prudence.



31.03.16 
Actual

31.03.17 
Estimate 

31.03.18 
Estimate

31.03.19 
Estimate

£m £m £m £m
Borrowing 298.712 293.849 285.514 277.651
PFI liabilities 20.942 20.391 19.825 19.138
Total Debt 319.654 314.24 305.339 296.789

Debt

The actual debt levels are monitored against the Operational Boundary and 
Authorised Limit for External Debt, below. 

(a) Authorised Limit and Operational Boundary for External Debt 

 The Authorised Limit sets the maximum level of external borrowing on a gross 
basis (i.e. not net of investments) and is the statutory limit determined under 
Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003. This is a statutory limit which 
should not be breached.  The Council’s Affordable Borrowing Limit was set at 
£360m for 2016/17, and debt at its highest to date, £319.7 million, has not 
exceeded this. 

 The Operational Boundary links directly to the Council’s estimates of the CFR 
and estimates of other cashflow requirements.  (This indicator is based on the 
same estimates as the Authorised Limit reflecting the most likely, prudent but 
not worst case scenario, but without the additional headroom included within 
the Authorised Limit).  The Operational Boundary for 2016/17 was set at 
£330m.

 There were no breaches to the Authorised Limit and the Operational 
Boundary during the period to 30/08/16; borrowing at its peak was £317.6m.  

(b) Ratio of Financing Costs to Net Revenue Stream:

 This is an indicator of affordability and highlights the revenue implications of 
existing and proposed capital expenditure by identifying the proportion of the 
revenue budget required to meet financing costs, net of investment income.

 (c) Incremental Impact of Capital Investment Decisions:

 This is an indicator of affordability that shows the impact of capital investment 
decisions on Council Tax levels. The incremental impact is the difference 
between the total revenue budget requirement of the current approved capital 
programme and the revenue budget requirement arising from the capital 
programme proposed.  There has been no external or internal borrowing for 
capital purposes to date this year. 



(d) Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate Borrowing 

 This indicator is to limit large concentrations of fixed rate debt needing to be 
replaced at times of uncertainty over interest rates. 

Actual 
Fixed Rate 

£m 
Borrowing 

as at 
30/08/16

Actual Fixed 
Rate £m 

Borrowing as 
at 30/08/16

LOBO PWLB/Other
under 12 months 25 0 33.050 4.863 12.69 Yes 
12 months and within 24 months 25 0 0.000 8.336 2.79 Yes
24 months and within 5 years 50 0 0.000 23.690 7.93 Yes
5 years and within 10 years 75 0 0.000 36.545 12.23 Yes
10 years and within 20 years 100 0 0.000 44.000 14.73 Yes
20 years and within 30 years 100 0 0.000 47.849 16.02 Yes
30 years and within 40 years 100 0 0.000 85.379 28.58 Yes
40 years plus 100 0 0.000 15.000 5.03 Yes

% Fixed 
Rate 

Borrowing 
as at 

30/08/16

Complian
ce with 

Set 
Limits?

Maturity Structure of Fixed Rate 
Borrowing

Upper 
Limit %

Lower 
Limit %

Note:  LOBO’s are shown at their earliest maturity (call) date.  In reality these loans tend to be much 
longer term and cannot be redeemed early, unless called, without significant penalty.  
Barclays LOBO’s are now reclassified as fixed loans and their maturity date is shown in the 
over 30-40 years category

(e) Total principal sums invested for periods longer than 365 days

 This indicator allows the Council to manage the risk inherent in investments 
longer than 365 days. 

 The limit for 2016/17 was set at £120m, and in total the Council has £110.9 
million invested for over 365 days as follows:.  

o The Council has two Floating Rate Notes with Nationwide Building 
Society, totalling £5.0 million, maturing in 2018, and one covered bond 
totalling £2.0 million maturing in 2019.

o The Council has two covered bonds with Coventry Building Society, 
totalling £8.9 million, maturing in 2018.

o The Council has one Floating Rate Notes with Santander, totalling 
£10.0 million, maturing in 2018, and one covered bond totalling £1.7 
million maturing in 2021.

o The Council has a covered bond with Bank of Nova Scotia for £5.0 
million, maturing in 2017.

o The Council has a covered bond with Barclays Bank for £6.9 million, 
maturing in 2018.

o The Council has a Floating Rate Note with Royal Bank of Canada for 
£5.0 million, maturing in 2018.

o The Council has £66 million invested longer term with various local 
authorities, periods ranging from 2 years to 4 years.

 The Council has nearly reached the limit for 2016/17 on this indicator, so 
there will be limited opportunities to gain a pick up in yield on longer term 
investments over the remainder of 2016/17.  



Appendix D

Source: Arlingclose limited
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